
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28th July, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the Minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
   

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not 
the Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/1711M-Development of Hollands Nursery to Lodge Park (20 No. Timber 

Lodges)- Resubmission of 10/0076M, Hollands Nursery, Congleton Road, 
Gawsworth for Mr T Holland, Metier Property Holdings  (Pages 3 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/1900M-Reinstatement of Original Wing to Eastern Elevation of Old Hall 

and Conversion of Old Hall to Three Dwellings, Part Converted 
Agricultural Building to 4 Dwellings and Agricultural Building to Three 
Dwellings (Resubmission of 10/0569M), Over Tabley Hall Farm, Old Hall 
Lane, Tabley for West Register (Realisations) Ltd  (Pages 19 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 10/1899M-Reinstatement of Original Wing to Eastern Elevation of Old Hall 

and Conversion of Old Hall to Three Dwellings, Part Converted 
Agricultural Building to 4 Dwellings and Agricultural Building to Three 
Dwellings- Resubmission of 10/0578M (LBC), Over Tabley Hall Farm, Old 
Hall Lane, Tabley for West Register (Realisations) Ltd  (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th July, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, M Hardy, O Hunter, T Jackson, J Narraway, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman informed Members 
of the sad news that Councillor Mrs E N Gilliland who was a Member of the 
Committee had passed away.  As a mark of respect a Members stood in 
silent tribute to her memory. 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss C M Andrew, 
Mrs H M Gaddum, D Thompson and R E West. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Mrs C Tomlinson declared a personal interest in application 
10/0127M - 53 Grange Park Avenue, Wilmslow: Landscaping of Rear 
Garden and Boundaries Including Retaining Wall for Mr P Wightman by 
virtue of the fact that she knew the applicant’s neighbour and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of Councillors D A Neilson 
and D Stockton in the list of apologies and not in the list of those present. 
 

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
25 10/0127M - 53 GRANGE PARK AVENUE, WILMSLOW: LANDSCAPING 
OF REAR GARDEN AND BOUNDARIES INCLUDING RETAINING 
WALL FOR MR P WIGHTMAN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                

2. A03LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme for retrospective 
planning permission-landscaping to include maximum height of the 
hedge 2metres                                                                                                                  

3. A07LS      -  Landscaping (implementation for retrospective 
planning application)                                                                                                         

4. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                  

5. Ground levels and retaining walls as shown on the revised plans 
and on details approved under condition 6 to be implemented within 
6 months                                                                                                                                     

6. Details of the finish and construction of the retaining walls to be 
submitted and approved with 1 month (note retaining wall to be up 
adjacent site ground level) 

7. Removal of Class E Permitted Development Rights                                                         

 
26 10/0742M - VICTORY HALL, TOWN LANE, MOBBERLEY, 
KNUTSFORD: MOBBERLEY VICTORY HALL COMMUNITY COMPLEX 
- REFURBISHMENT AND EXPANSION AT REAR WITH EXTENSIONS 
TO SIDE ELEVATIONS FOR MOBBERLEY PARISH COUNCIL  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



Application No: 10/1711M  
 Location: HOLLANDS NURSERY, CONGLETON ROAD, GAWSWORTH, 

SK11 9JB 
 Proposal: DEVELOPMENT OF HOLLANDS NURSERY TO LODGE PARK 

(20 NO. TIMBER LODGES)- RESUBMISSION OF 10/0076M 
 

 For MR T HOLLAND, METIER PROPERTY HOLDINGS 
 

 Registered 06-May-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 387705 367487 
  
Date Report Prepared:   16 July 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application is before the Northern Planning Committee due to the site 
area being in excess of 1 000m². 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Approve 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Have the reasons for refusal of application 10/0076M been addressed? 
Namely, is the layout and design of sufficient quality to give sufficient 
amenity and parking space within the site, and has sufficient 
information relating to drainage and foul sewage been submitted in 
order to assess adequately the impact of the proposed development.   

• Impact upon the character and appearance of the area, including the 
landscape 

• Traffic generation and sustainability 
• Impact upon nature conservation interests 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The site known as Hollands Nurseries, lies on the A536 (Congleton Road), 
approximately 6km south of Macclesfield. The application site area is 
approximatley 1.3 hectares. There is a a proliferation of buildings throu
[...]
     
 
96/1764P  -  Retention of glasshouse - approved with conditions         
 
97/1556P  -  Determination (Agricultural/Forestry) - 3 bay polytunnel  - 
Determination – approval not required (stage 1) – 05.09.97       
 
POLICIES 
 
Local Plan Policy 
 
RT13 - New Tourist Attractions 
GC5 - Countryside Beyond the Green Belt 
 
Other material considerations 
• Good Practice Guide for Tourism 

Page 5



• PPS7 (Sustainable Development in Rural Areas) 
• PPG13 (Transport) 
• Tourism Matters – A report on Tourism in Macclesfield Borough (2002) 
• A Vision and Strategy for tourism to 2015 - Cheshire and Warrington 

Tourism Board (2004) 
• PPS4 (Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth) 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
Environment Agency raise no objection in principle to the proposed 
development but requests that any approval includes a planning condition 
which requires for a scheme to limit the surface water run-off generated by the 
proposed development to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. This would be to prevent flooding by ensuring the 
satisfactory storage of/disposal of surface water from the site. An informative 
is also suggested which would highlight that a Sustainable Drainage System 
should be used wherever practicable.  
 
Environmental Health raise no objection. The following comments from the 
previous application are still made. If planning permission were granted a site 
licence would be required under the Caravan Sites and Control of Development 
Act 1960.  The Environmental Health technical officer has commented on 
roads, gateways and footpaths, drainage sanitation and washing facilities, hard-
standing, recreational space and space/separation distances, and associated 
issues, which will be considered when a site licence application is submitted. 
 
 
 
Since the last application/comments they have increased the recreation & 
parking areas and reduced the number of caravan to help with spacing. The 
only o
[...]
ible at the planning stage by condition.  
 
It is considered that the proposed development will not harm the visual 
amenity of the area, as a substantial number of buildings will be removed, to 
be replaced with low level lodges, and the site will be comprehensively 
landscaped. The revised proposals are considered to overcome the previous 
reasons for refusal and the proposal now complies with the relevant policies 
of the Development Plan. 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              #                        
10/1711M - HOLLANDS NURSERY, CONGLETON ROAD, GAWSWORTH
N.G.R. - 387,710 - 367 500

THE SITE

Page 17



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                        

2. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                     

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                   

4. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                     

5. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                   

6. A06TR      -  Levels survey                                                                                                                                                       

7. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved                                                                                                                       

8. A02NC      -  Implementation of ecological report                                                                                                     

9. A06NC      -  Protection for breeding birds                                                                                             

10. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                    

11. A12HA      -  Closure of access                                                                                              

12. A08HA      -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway                                                         

13. The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only/not be a 
main place of residence                                                                                                                                                                      

14. The owners/operators shall maintain an up to date register of names of 
all ccupiers of the caravans                                                                                                                                                            

15. No caravan on the site shall be occupied between 1st January and 1 
March in any year                                                                                                                                                                           

16. Submission and approval of surfacing materials                                                                    

17. Submission and approval of a refuse / recycling  scheme                                                     

18. Submission and approval of full Gas Survey (as recommended by the 
Phase 1 study)                                                                                                                                                                               

19. Submission of a scheme to limit the surface water run-off generated by 
the proposed development                                                                                                                                                                

20. Details of foul and surface water drainage to be submitted.                                                  

21. Phase II contaminated land investigation to be carried out.                                                   

 

 
 
 

Page 18



Application No: 10/1900M  
 Location: OVER TABLEY HALL FARM, OLD HALL LANE, TABLEY, WA16 

0PW 
 Proposal: Reinstatement of Original Wing to Eastern Elevation of Old Hall 

and Conversion of Old Hall to Three Dwellings, Part Converted 
Agricultural Building to 4 Dwellings and Agricultural Building to 
Three Dwellings (Resubmission of 10/0569M) 
 

 For West Register (Realisations) Ltd 
 

 Registered 14-May-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 371940 379819 
  

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 16th July 2010 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The proposed development comprises a small-scale major development as it 
constitutes 10 dwellinghouses.  It is also considered to be a departure to 
planning policy as it would result in the construction of new dwellinghouses in 
the Green Belt. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site comprises a detached former farmhouse that is Grade II 
Listed and appears on the Borough Council’s ‘Buildings at Risk’ register.  The 
building was last used as stables and the majority of the interior has been 
removed to facilitate this use.  A number of modern agricultural buildings have 
been removed from the site, except for the steel frame of one building and 
another that has been part-converted into 2no. single storey dwellings.  To the 
east of the site is a traditional brick-built agricultural barn that has been 
converted into 8no. dwellings.  This building does not form part of the 
application site but is also in the ownership of the applicant.  Approximately 60 
metres to the north of the application site is Over Tabley Hall; a Grade II 
Listed
[...]
ng from the calculations.  For the 
remaining 7 dwellinghouses a commuted sum for public open space would be 
£21,000 and the commuted sum for recreation/outdoor sports would be 
£7,000, giving a total commuted sum of £28,000.  The commuted sums would 
be used to provide off-site facilities within Knutsford.   
 
The English Heritage Guidance Document states that ‘where a decision has 
been taken that proposals for enabling development are acceptable in 
principle, it is essential that the benefits of the proposal are properly secured.  
In short, legally enforceable arrangements must be put in place to ensure that 
the commercial element of the development cannot be carried out or used 
without the heritage benefits on which the scheme has been predicated 
materialising.’  Given how the site was previously developed with the listed 
building remaining untouched, it is considered essential that the applicant 
enters into a s106 agreement to phase the development so that the works to 
the listed building are implemented.  
 
Should Members be minded to approve the application, then the applicant will 
be required to enter into a s106 agreement for both off-site leisure facilities 
and for the phasing of the development prior to the decision being formally 
determined.  
 
Members should note that the applicant has confirmed to the Local Planning 
Authority that he would be willing to enter into such an agreement. 

Page 38



 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
The proposed development comprises inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt. Additional harm has also been identified which should be afforded 
a significant weight. However it is considered that other considerations exist in 
this case that clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and as such Very 
Special Circumstances exit to justify a departure from Green Belt policy.  The 
design of the proposed buildings together with the extension to the listed 
building are considered acceptable and it is not considered that the proposed 
development would have a significantly detrimental affect on neighbouring 
amenity, protected species, the character or appearance of the listed building, 
surrounding area or highway safety. For the reasons outlined above it is 
considered that the application be recommended for approval subject to a 
s106 legal agreement and conditions.  
 
SUBJECT TO 

• The submission of an appropriate landscaping scheme/site plan. 
• Completion of a s.106 legal agreement 
 

 

Page 39



 

Page 40



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                        

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                     

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                   

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                           

5. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                       

6. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights Classes A-E, 
Part 1                                                                                                                                                                  

7. A01GR_1    -  Removal of permitted development rights Class A, Part 2                              

8. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                                    

9. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                                                                      

10. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                                      

11. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                            

12. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                

13. Works to be undertaken in accordance with the Noise Report                                                                               

14. Programme of Archaeological Work                                                                                                         

15. Works to be undertaken in accordance with submitted Method 
Statement and schedule of repairs                                                                                         

16. Roof lights set flush                                                                                                                    

17. External doors fabricated in timber                                                                                                      

 

 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 10/1899M  
 Location: OVER TABLEY HALL FARM, OLD HALL LANE, TABLEY, WA16 

0PW 
 Proposal: Reinstatement of Original Wing to Eastern Elevation of Old Hall 

and Conversion of Old Hall to Three Dwellings, Part Converted 
Agricultural Building to 4 Dwellings and Agricultural Building to 
Three Dwellings- Resubmission of 10/0578M (LBC) 
 

 For West Register (Realisations) Ltd 
 

 Registered 14-May-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 371940 379819 
  

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 16th July 2010 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
A full planning application for a development of 10 dwellings at the application site appears 
elsewhere on the agenda.  This application relates to the works to the Listed Building on 
the site and therefore should be read in conjunction with the planning application and 
determined at the same time.  
 
DE
[...]
nning Authority.  It is therefore 
considered that the works would comply with the relevant policies in the Local Plan and a 
recommendation of approval is made subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

Page 48



 
 
Application for Listed Building Consent 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 
 

1. A03CA      -  Standard Time Limit                                                                                                     

2. A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                           

3. A07EX      -  Sample panel of brickwork to be made available                                                         

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved of eaves treatment                                                                  

5. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                          

6. A20EX      -  Submission of details of windows                                                                                

7. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                               

8. Localised rebuilding to be done in English Garden Wall Bond                                                                                                                  

9. Mortar to be agreed with Local Planning Authority                                                                                                                            

10. Raking out of brickwork joints to be by hand                                                                                                                                 

11. Roof lights set flush                                                                                                                                                        

12. Schedule of quoin stones                                                                                                                                                     

13. Schedule of window surrounds and mullions                                                                                                                                    

14. Stone renewals to be in natural stone                                                                                                                                        

15. External doors fabricated in timber                                                                                                                                          

16. Decorative or preservative treatment of external timber to be agreed                                                                                                         

17. Works to be undertaken in accordance with submitted Method Statement and 
schedule of repairs                                                                                                                                                                   

 

 
 

Page 49



 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 10/1711M-Development of Hollands Nursery to Lodge Park (20 No. Timber Lodges)- Resubmission of 10/0076M, Hollands Nursery, Congleton Road, Gawsworth for Mr T Holland, Metier Property Holdings
	6 10/1900M-Reinstatement of Original Wing to Eastern Elevation of Old Hall and Conversion of Old Hall to Three Dwellings, Part Converted Agricultural Building to 4 Dwellings and Agricultural Building to Three Dwellings (Resubmission of 10/0569M), Over Tabley Hall Farm, Old Hall Lane, Tabley for West Register (Realisations) Ltd
	7 10/1899M-Reinstatement of Original Wing to Eastern Elevation of Old Hall and Conversion of Old Hall to Three Dwellings, Part Converted Agricultural Building to 4 Dwellings and Agricultural Building to Three Dwellings- Resubmission of 10/0578M (LBC), Over Tabley Hall Farm, Old Hall L

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Gaddum, T Jackson, J Narraway, 
D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Business Lead - Northern 
Office) and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hardy and O 
Hunter. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor H Gaddum declared that in writing to the appeal body following 
consideration of the previous application by the Northern Planning 
Committee on 7 April 2010, she had expressed an opinion regarding 
application 10/1711M-Development of Hollands Nursery to Lodge Park (20 
No. Timber Lodges) - Resubmission of 10/0076M, Hollands Nursery, 
Congleton Road, Gawsworth for Mr T Holland, Metier Property Holdings 
and therefore fettered her discretion.  Councillor Gaddum exercised her 
separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and then withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor J Narraway declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/1711M-Development of Hollands Nursery to Lodge Park (20 
No. Timber Lodges) - Resubmission of 10/0076M, Hollands Nursery, 
Congleton Road, Gawsworth for Mr T Holland, Metier Property Holdings by 
virtue of the fact that he had a business relationship with the owner of 
Hollands Nursery.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct, he withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED - That the public speaking procedure be noted. 



 
31 10/1711M-DEVELOPMENT OF HOLLANDS NURSERY TO LODGE 
PARK (20 NO. TIMBER LODGES)- RESUBMISSION OF 10/0076M, 
HOLLANDS NURSERY, CONGLETON ROAD, GAWSWORTH FOR MR 
T HOLLAND, METIER PROPERTY HOLDINGS  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor J Narraway withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Having declared that she had expressed an opinion and therefore 
fettered her discretion, Councillor H Gaddum exercised her separate 
speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and then withdrew from the meeting 
during the consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mrs D Williams (objector), Colonel G Sparrow (supporter) and Mrs L 
Dowd (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral update by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2.  A04AP - Development in accord with revised plans (numbered) 
3.  A01LS - Landscaping - submission of details 
4.  A01TR - Tree retention 
5.  A02TR - Tree protection 
6.  A06TR - Levels survey 
7.  A08MC – Low level lighting details to be approved 
8.  A02NC - Implementation of ecological report 
9.  A06NC - Protection for breeding birds 
10.  A01HP - Provision of car parking 
11.  A12HA - Closure of access 
12.  A08HA - Gates set back from footway/carriageway 
13.  The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only/not be a 

main place of residence 
14.  The owners/operators shall maintain an up to date register of names 

and home addresses of all occupiers of the caravans 
15.  No caravan on the site shall be occupied between 1st January and 1 

March inclusive in any year 
16.  Submission and approval of surfacing materials 
17.  Submission and approval of a refuse / recycling scheme 
18.  Submission and approval of full Gas Survey (as recommended by the 

Phase 1 study) 
19.  Submission of a scheme to limit the surface water run-off generated 

by the proposed development 
20.  Details of foul and surface water drainage to be submitted prior to 

commencement of development, and implemented in accordance 
with the approved details prior to use. 



21.  Phase II contaminated land investigation to be carried out. 
22.  Details of access gates and piers to be submitted  
23.  Approval of materials to be utilised on site to prevent electromagnetic 

interference from the site of Jodrell Bank 
24.  Removal of Caravan Site Permitted Development rights re lodges 19, 

20 and 21and the recreation area adjacent to the Malypole Farm 
boundary 

 
32 10/1900M-REINSTATEMENT OF ORIGINAL WING TO EASTERN 
ELEVATION OF OLD HALL AND CONVERSION OF OLD HALL TO 
THREE DWELLINGS, PART CONVERTED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
TO 4 DWELLINGS AND AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO THREE 
DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF 10/0569M), OVER TABLEY HALL 
FARM, OLD HALL LANE, TABLEY FOR WEST REGISTER 
(REALISATIONS) LTD  
 
Note: Mr D Jackson (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered an oral report of the site inspection and an oral 
update by the Business Lead - Northern Office, and a report regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be DELEGATED to the Head of 
Planning and Policy, in consultation with the Chairman, to approve 
following negotiation regarding the restoration of original chimney stack/s 
 
Approval to be subject to: 
 
the completion of a section 106 legal agreement securing a commuted 
sum for public open space of £21,000 and a commuted sum for 
recreation/outdoor sports of £7,000 and the phasing of the development to 
ensure that the works to the listed building are completed prior to the sale 
of part of the open market housing on the site, 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2.  A02EX - Submission of samples of building materials 
3.  A01LS - Landscaping - submission of details 
4.  A04LS - Landscaping (implementation) 
5.  A12LS - Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment 
6.  A01GR - Removal of permitted development rights Classes A-E, 

Part1 
7.  A01GR_1 - Removal of permitted development rights Class A, Part 2 
8.  A17MC - Decontamination of land 
9.  A06HP - Use of garage / carport 
10.  A10EX - Rainwater goods 
11.  A25GR - Obscure glazing requirement 
12.  A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
13.  Works to be undertaken in accordance with the Noise Report 
14.  Programme of Archaeological Work 



15.  Works to be undertaken in accordance with submitted Method 
Statement and schedule of repairs 

16.  Roof lights set flush 
17.  External doors fabricated in timber 
18.  Breeding birds 
19.  Lighting details to be approved 
20.  Bat mitigation measures to be implemented 
 

33 10/1899M-REINSTATEMENT OF ORIGINAL WING TO EASTERN 
ELEVATION OF OLD HALL AND CONVERSION OF OLD HALL TO 
THREE DWELLINGS, PART CONVERTED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
TO 4 DWELLINGS AND AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO THREE 
DWELLINGS- RESUBMISSION OF 10/0578M (LBC), OVER TABLEY 
HALL FARM, OLD HALL LANE, TABLEY FOR WEST REGISTER 
(REALISATIONS) LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be DELEGATED to the Head of 
Planning and Policy, in consultation with the Chairman, to approve 
following negotiation regarding the restoration of original chimney stack/s 
 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  A03CA - Standard Time Limit 
2.  A03EX - Materials to match existing 
3.  A07EX - Sample panel of brickwork to be made available 
4.  A11EX - Details to be approved of eaves treatment 
5.  A10EX - Rainwater goods 
6.  A20EX - Submission of details of windows 
7.  A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
8.  Localised rebuilding to be done in English Garden Wall Bond 
9.  Mortar to be agreed with Local Planning Authority 
10.  Raking out of brickwork joints to be by hand 
11.  Roof lights set flush 
12.  Schedule of quoin stones 
13.  Schedule of window surrounds and mullions 
14.  Stone renewals to be in natural stone 
15.  External doors fabricated in timber 
16.  Decorative or preservative treatment of external timber to be agreed 
17.  Works to be undertaken in accordance with submitted Method 

Statement and schedule of repairs 
 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.38 pm 

 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 

 
 


